

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners,*
v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI
SYNOD, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, THE ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION, THE
MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, AND THE ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM
SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. PHILLIPS
MIRANDA CHERKAS SHERRILL
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Fashioned a Test Requiring Government Actors to Decide Religious Questions, Which Violates Church Autonomy.....	4
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Violated the Principle that the First Amendment Protects Religious Organizations’ Freedom to Select Their Polity.....	7
A. There Exist Numerous Forms of Religious Polity.	8
B. To Recognize One Organizational Form or Structure for Practicing Religion as Worthy of Constitutional Protection Over Others Violates the First Amendment.	9
III. Allowing the Decision Below to Stand Would Undermine All Religious Organizations’ Ability to Carry Out Their Religious Missions and Live Their Faith....	14
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1990).....	10
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of</i> <i>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day</i> <i>Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>Crowder v. Southern Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464, 475 (2020).....	14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>& Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15, 17
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of</i> <i>Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	15

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Maryland & Va. Churches of God v. Church at Sharpsburg</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	2, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	5
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 21
Statute	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Dana: The Practice of Giving</i> (ed. Bhikkhu Bodhi, 1995).....	15
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy,</i> 22 Fed. Soc’y Rev. 244 (2021)	7
Federalist No. 51	11
<i>Isaiah</i> 1:17 (NIV)	15
<i>James</i> 1:27 (KJV).....	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the</i> <i>Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion,</i> 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	10
<i>Quran</i> 2:274	15
<i>Quran</i> 3:92	15
<i>Seva</i> , SikhiWiki.org	15
